

No. 13-894

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE BLACKS IN
GOVERNMENT (BIG), THE EMERALD
SOCIETY OF THE FEDERAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATIONS (ESFLEA),
AND THE FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION (FLEOA)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREGORY T. RINCKEY	MATHEW B. TULLY*
KATE S. HOWARD	MARIO D. COMETTI
DANIEL E. KENNEY	CORINNA A. FERRINI
JANICE P. GREGERSON	MICHAEL W. MACOMBER
KENT A. EILER	LORI A. HOFFMAN
VICTORIA M. HARRISON	ALLEN A. SHOIKHETBROD
ROBERT J. ROCK	<i>Counsel for the ESFLEA</i>
<i>Counsel for the BIG</i>	<i>and the FLEOA</i>
TULLY RINCKEY P.L.L.C.	TULLY RINCKEY P.L.L.C.
815 Connecticut Ave. NW	815 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 720	Suite 720
Washington, D.C. 20006	Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 787-1900	(202) 787-1900
	MTully@tullylegal.com
	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION ACT IS CLEAR ON ITS FACE AND ANY DOUBT IS ERASED BY THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY WHICH SUPPORTS THE CONTENTION THAT THE “SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITED BY LAW” PROVISIO DOES NOT ENCOMPASS REGULATIONS.....	5
II. PETITIONER’S CONTENTIONS PLACE AT RISK THE PROSPECTIVE WHISTLEBLOWER’S RIGHT TO NOTICE OF WHETHER HIS OR HER DISCLOSURES WILL BE PROTECTED.	13

(ii)

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
III. RESPONDENT WAS JUSTIFIED IN GOING TO THE PRESS IMMEDIATELY, BUT VOLUNTARILY COMPLIED WITH THE INTERNAL COMPLAINT PROCESS EVEN THOUGH HE WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO DO SO UNDER THE WPA.	18
IV. THE PETITIONER IS WRONG TO ASSUME THAT CONGRESS DID NOT CONSIDER ANY PERCEIVED HARM OR POTENTIAL IMPACT OF DISCLOSURES.	21
CONCLUSION	26

(iii)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137, 145 (1995).....	6
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 118 (1994).....	6
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068, 1081 (2011).....	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 198 (1994).....	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281, 295-96 (1979).....	7
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 76 (1990).....	25
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	5
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Juneau Spruce Corp.</i> , 342 U.S. 237, 243 (1952).....	5
<i>Johansen v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 427, 432 (1952).....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158, 1158 (2014).....	25
<i>MacLean v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 714 F.3d 1301, 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8, 22
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617, 631-32 (1990).....	11
<i>United States v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534, 542 (1940)	21
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258, 281-82 (1947).....	11
<i>United States v. Missouri Pacific Rail- road Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 269, 277-78 (1929).....	6
<i>United States v. Pub. Utilities Com.</i> , 345 U.S. 295, 315-16 (1953)	5
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 241 (1989).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2303(b)(8).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 5851	25
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)	<i>passim</i>
An Act To Reauthorize The Office Of Special Counsel, And For Other Pur- poses, Pub. L. No. 103-424, 108 Stat. 4361 (1994).....	12
Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001).....	5
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978).....	7, 8
Counterintelligence and Security En- hancement Act of 1994, Title VIII of Pub. L. 103-359 (codified at 50 U.S.C. §§ 435 <i>et seq.</i>)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Whistleblower Protection Enhancement
Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126
Stat. 1465 12

REGULATIONS:

49 C.F.R. § 1520..... 14, 15, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

124 Cong. Rec. 27548 (daily ed. Aug. 24,
1978) (statement of Sen. Sasser)..... 22

135 Cong. Rec. H750 (daily ed. Mar. 21,
1989)..... 14

158 Cong. Rec. E1664-01 (daily ed. Sept.
28, 2012) (statement of Hon. Todd Rus-
sell) 12

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1717, at 5 (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2860,
2864 9, 10

S. Rep. No. 95-969, at 22 (1978), *reprint-*
ed in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2723, 2743*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 112-155, at 3-4 (2012), <i>reprinted in</i> 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589, 591-92	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, <i>Pseudo-Classification of Executive Branch Documents: Problems With the Transportation Security Administration’s Use of the Sensitive Security Information (SSI) Designation</i> , Joint Staff Report at 12 (May 29, 2014), http://www.scribd.com/doc/230834546/Bipartisan-full-congressional-oversight-committee-calls-Robert-MacLean-a-whistleblower-and-cites-TSA-abuse-of-SSI-May-29-2014	17
--	----

<i>TSA Interim Sensitive Security Information (SSI) Policies and Procedures for Safeguarding Control</i> (November 13, 2002), http://fas.org/sgp/othergov/ssi-safeguard.pdf	15
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Government Accountability Office Report to Congressional Requestors, <i>Clear Policies and Oversight Needed for Designation of Sensitive Security Information</i> at Page 11 (June 2005), http://www.gao.gov/assets/250/246897 . pdf	16
